












NON.MAJOR AIRPORTS

RATE CARD FOR AERONAUTICAL SERVICES

FOR F.Y. 2023-24

EFFECTIVE FROM 1"tMay 2023To 3l"t March 2024

1. This Tariff Gard is applicable to all the non-maior airports in the country.
2. For the purpose of tariff determination, these airports have been categorized into three

clusters i.e.
o Cluster t having passenger throughput of >1 million passengers per annum

(mppa),
. Cluster 2 having passenger throughput of 0.1 mppa to 1 mppa,
. Cluster 3 having passenger throughput of <0.1 mPPa,

3. Non-Major Airports (both Brownfield and Greenfield airports) under the control of AAI
shall be given tariff rates as per their respective cluster.

4. Non-major Non-AAt Greenfield Airports shall be given tariff rates as per the highest
cluster i.e. Cluster 1, irrespective of their passenger throughput.

5. Non-Major Non-AAl Brownfield airports shall be given tariff rates as per their
respective cluster.

6. Directorate General of Givil Aviation (DGCA) shall issue cluster wise list of airports
from time to time based on the conditions of this Tariff Order and in consultation with
concerned airport operators.

Note: Greenfietd airports are those airports which have been operationalized under Ministry of
Civil Aviation's Greenfield Po 2008 as amended from time to time

Detailed Rate Card

1) LANDING CHARGES

a. CLUSTER 1

Domestic Flights

lnternationa! Flights

b. GLUSTER 2

Domestic Flights

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Rate / Landing in INR

Upto 10 MT Rs. 127.70 MT

10 MT to 20 MT Rs.1277 us Rs 224 MT in excess of 10 MT

More than 20 MT Rs 3520 us Rs. 439.80 MT in excess of 20 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Rate / Landing in INR

Upto 10 MT Rs. 268.50 MT

10 MT to 20 MT Rs. 2 685 us Rs. 394.30 MT in excess of 10 MT

20 MT to 50 MT Rs. 6628 plus Rs. 778.70per MT in excess of 20 MT

50 MT to '100 MT Rs. 29989 plus Rs. 909.50per MT in excess of 50 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 75464 us Rs. '1037 MT in excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Rate / Landing in INR

Upto 10 MT Rs. 106.10 MT

10 MT to 20 MT Rs.1061 lus Rs. 186.10 MT in excess of 10 MT

More than 20 MT Rs.2922 s Rs. 365.10 MT in excess of 20 MT



lnternational Flights

c. CLUSTER 3

Domestic Flights

lnternational Flights

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Rate / Landing in INR
Upto 10 MT Rs. 223.00 per MT
'10 MT to 20 MT Rs. 2230 plus Rs. 327.40per MT in excess of 10 MT
20 MT to 50 MT Rs. 5504 plus Rs. 646.70per MT in excess of 20 MT
50 MT to '100 MT Rs. 24905 plus Rs. 755.1Oper MT in excess of 50 MT
More than 100 MT Rs.62660 plus Rs. 861.50per MT in excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Rate / Landing in INR
Upto 10 MT Rs 67.10 per MT
10 MT to 20 MT Eq-671 plus Rs. 117.70 per MT in excess of 10 MT
More than 20 MT Rs. 1,848 plus Rs. 231.00 per MT in excess of 20 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Rate / Landin in INR
Upto 10 MT Rs. 141.00 per MT
10 MT to 20 MT Rs. 1,410 plus Rs . 207.10per MT in excess of 10 MT
20 MT to 50 MT Rs B1 s Rs. 409.1 MT in excess of 20 MT

Rs. 15,754 plus Rs. 477.B}per MT in excess of 50 MT
More than 100 MT Rs. 39 644 plus Rs. 545.10per MT in excess of 100 MT

'1. No landing charges shall be payab
than 80 seats, being operated by
Helicopters of all types. (c) Approved

le in respect of: - (a) aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less
domestic scheduled operators at all non-major airports and (b)
Flying school/ flyinq traininq institute aircrafts.

2. Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT (i.e. 1000 Kgs.)

operating under Regional connectivity Scheme will be completely exempted from landing charges
date the scheme is operationalized by MoCA

3. Flight
from the
4. All domestic legs of
far as landing charges i

5. Landing charges at

lnternational routes flown by lndian Operators will be treated as Domestic flights as
is concerned, irrespective of flight number Assigned to such flights.
all Non-Major Airports in North Eastern Region, Jammu and Kashmir and A&N

island and Lakshadweep (other than Defence Airports) to be reduced by 25% of the applicabte rates at
Non-Major Airports.

2I PARKING CHARGES & NIGHT PARKING CHARGES

a. CLUSTER 1

i. Parking charges rates per hour (first two hourc after free parking period):

ii. Parking Charges Rates per hour (beyond four hours)

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight
Up to 40 MT Rs. 2 60 per MT Rs.3.10 per MT

Rs. 124 plus Rs. 5.70 per MT in
excess of40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 404 plus Rs. 7.60 per MT in
excess of 100 MT

Rs. 466 plus Rs. 8.80 per MT in
excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight !nternational flight
Up to 40 MT Rs. 5.20 per MT Rs. 6.20 per MT

50 MT to 100 MT

Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 104 plus Rs. 5.00 per MT in
excess of40 MT



Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 208 plus Rs. 10.00 per MT in
excess of 40 MT

Rs. 248 plus Rs. 11 .40 per MT in

excess of40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 808 plus Rs.'15.20 per MT in
excess of 100 MT

Rs. 932 plus Rs. 17.60 per MT in
excess of 100 MT

b. CLUSTER2

i. Parking Charges rates per hour (first two hours after free parking period)

ii. Parking Charges Rates per hour (beyond four hours)

iii. Night Parking Charges - between 2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs

CLUSTER 3

i. Parking Charges rates per hour (first two hours after free parking period):

c

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight

Up to 40 MT Rs. 1.30 per MT Rs. 1.50 per MT

Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 52 plus Rs. 2.50 per MT in

excess of 40 MT
Rs. 60 plus Rs. 2.90 per MT in

excess of 40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 202 plus Rs. 3.90 per MT in

excess of 100 MT
Rs. 234 plus Rs 4.40 per MT in

excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight

Up to 40 MT Rs 2 20 per MT Rs 2.50 per MT

Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 88 plus Rs. 4.20 per MT in
excess of 40 MT

Rs. 100 plus Rs. 4.70 per MT in

excess of40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 340 plus Rs. 6.40 per MT in
excess of '100 MT

Rs. 382 plus Rs. 7.20 Per MT in

excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) lnternational flight

Up to 40 MT Rs. 4.40 per llf Rs. 5.00 per MT

Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. '176 plus Rs. 8.40 Per MT in
excess of 40 MT

Rs 200 plus Rs. 9.40 Per MT in
excess of 40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 680 plus Rs. 12.80 Per MT in
excess of 100 MT

Rs. 764 plus Rs. '14.40 Per MT in
excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight

Up to 40 MT Rs. 1.20 per MT Rs 1.40 MT

Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 48 plus Rs. 2.10 Per MT in

excess of 40 MT
Rs. 56 plus Rs. 2.40 per MT in

excess of40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 174 plus Rs. 3 10 per MT in
excess of 100 MT

Rs. 200 plus Rs. 3.80 Per MT in
excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight

Up to 40 MT Rs. 1 80 per MT Rs. 2.10 MT

Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 72 plus Rs. 3.40 per MT in

excess of 40 MT
Rs. 84 plus Rs. 3.90 Per MT in

excess of40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 276 plus Rs. 5.20 Per MT in
excess of '100 MT

Rs 318 plus Rs. 6.00 Per MT in

excess of 100 MT

ii. ParkingCharges Rates per hour (beyond four hours)

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight

iii. Night Parking Charges - between 2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs

lnternational flight

Domestic flight.



Up to 40 MT Rs. 3.60 per MT Rs 4.20 per MT
Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 168 plus Rs. 7.80 per MT in

excess of40 MT
More than 100 MT Rs. 552 plus Rs. 10.40 per MT in

excess of 100 MT
Rs. 636 plus Rs. 12.00 per MT in

excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight
Up to 40 MT Rs. 0.90 per MT Rs. 1.10 per MT
Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 36 plus Rs. 1.70 per MT in

excess of40 MT
Rs. 44 plus Rs. 2.00 per MT in

excess of40 MT
More than 100 MT Rs. 138 plus Rs. 2 60 per MT in

excess of 100 MT
Rs.164 plus Rs. 3.00 per MT in

excess of 100 MT

iii. Night Parking Charges - between 2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs

3) USER DEVELOPMENT FEE

4) AVIATION SECURIry FEE (ASF): ASF shall be applicable as prescribed by Govt. of tndia from time to

the first two hours. While calculating free parking period, standard
account of time taken between touch down time and actual parking
ndard time of 15 minutes shall be added on account of taxing time of
point. These periods shall be applicable for each aircraft irrespective

1. No parking charges shall be levied for
time of 15 minutes shall be added on
time on the parking stand. Another sta
aircraft from parking stand to take off
of actual time taken in the movement of aircraft after landin g and before take-off
2. For calculatin ble of an hour shall be rounded off to the nearest hour

shall be rounded off to nearest rupee.4 C for each period parking
5 At eth -coin ct dstan anSnta d no ndssta freeafter for nextthe houtwo nrSop parkin rmal rkg pa ng

S behall evied After th is the chnod shalCS be OUd thble normale rki cha ES

shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT3.C

6. Night parking charges for aircraft of domestic scheduled ope
lnternational/domestic airports (including Civil Enclaves) will be
where the State Government has brought the rate of tax (VA
waiver of night parking charges (between 2200 hrs. to 0600
implementation of rate of tax (VAT) on ATF up to 5% of
upward revision in the tax rate of ATF by the respective

ble at Civil Enclaves at the above rates wherever aircraft is

aircraft an additional charge of Rs. 20.00 per hour per MT beyond 24

owned / constructed AAI
parked at Apron / Parking8. Parking is applica

jurisdiction of the said State(s). _

rators operating on domestic routes from
waived off for making night halt at airports

T) on ATF upto S%.The above mentioned
hrs.)will be made applicable from the date of

the respective State Govt. (s) ln the event of
State Govt., the relief of free night parking charges

will also be deemed to be withdrawn for all the ai rports within the
7. Flight operating under Reg ional Connectivity Scheme will be completely exempted from parking charges
from the date the scheme is operationalized by MoCA.

9. For unauthorized overstay of
hours is to be payable.

1 0 Parki at Nonall inng charges EasternNorth on uJamm-Majo Airports dan mKash dan NA&Reg
slan and d other Defencethan AiLakshadweep rts beto cedredu 25% thofrpo e rateslicable atby app
No Ai rts

Particulars
CLUSTERl Rs.675 r embarki Domestic / lnternational
CLUSTER 2 Rs. 595 r embarkin Domestic / lnternational
CLUSTER 3 Rs. 175 per embarki ng passenger (Domestic / lnternational)

U1 colDF ectio an-ch at flata ofrate RS. 6 all sivenclu isrge toallowed rliar SUnes toper pax bject
nt Uof FD to o with n cred it riod

separate invoice for the collection
icy

on tickets issued on or after date of implementation of this Order3. Revised UDF will be appticabte

iA nesrli2 mto kea ful ment of Dll F Ato rt anrSpay raisd aArpo Operato
on FDU to AiI rS,rS AS Operatorport Cred Poit

time.

Rs 144 plus Rs 6.80 per MT in
excess of40 MT

Rate per embarkinq Passenqer



(a)

(b)

(c)

vide order no. AV.16011t002t2008-,AAl & vide Letter no. AV.13024165912015-A5 dated 30.11.2011 &

13.06.2019 has directed Airport Operators to exempt the following categories of persons from levy and

collection of ASFIUDF.

Children (underage of 2 years),

Holders of Diplomatic PassPort,

Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew on board for the particular flight only
(this would not include Dead Head Crew, or ground personnel),

Persons travelling on official duty on aircraft operated by lndian Armed Forces,

Persons traveling on official duty for United Nations Peace Keeping Missions.

TransiVtransfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the passengers transiting up to

24 hrs. "A passenger is treated in transit only if onward traveljourney is within 24 hrs from arrival

into airport and is part of the same ticket, in case 2 separate tickets are issued, it would not be

treated as transit Passenger").

Passengers departing from the lndian airports due to involuntary re-routing i e. technical

problems or weather conditions.

5) CHARGES FOR EXTENSION OF WATCH HOURS

1. Charges for Extension of Watch Hours (WH) are categorized into (a) lnstrument Landing System

rati Stations LS Station Non-lLS O Stations Non-lLS Station

2. Charges for extension of Watch Hours beyond designated watch hours irrespective of the weight of the

aircraft are orized as follows

(d)

(e)

(0

(g)

a. CLUSTER 1

Airport Category Rate / Hour in INR Rate / Hour in INR
ILS Station Non-lLS Station

AAlAirport 20,680 4,680

Civil Enclave 15,530 3,500

Airports where onlY ATC
Seryices are provided bY

AAI
5,1 80 '1 ,180

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLS (rLS
provided by AAI)

in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR

Helicopter 10o/o 2,070 470

Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs 20o/o 4,140 940

Aircraft up-to MTOW having MTOW
more than 10,000 Kgs. but less than
20,000 Kgs.

40o/o 8,270 1,870

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLS (rLS
provided by
AAI) in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR

Helicopter 100k 1,550 350

Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs 20% 3,1 '10 700

Aircraft up-to MTOW having MTOW
more than 10,000 Kgs. but less than

40% 6,210 1,400



Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLS (rLS
provided by
AAI) in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR
20,000 Kgs

Type of user % of Normal
rates

!LS (rLS
provided by
AAI) in INR

Non-tLS (lLS not
provided by AA!)

in INR
Helicopter 10% 520 120
Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs. 20o/o 1,040 240
Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20,000 Kgs.

40% 2,070 470

b. CLUSTER 2

Airport Category Rate / Hour in INR Rate / Hour in INR
!LS Station Non-lLS Station

AAlAirport 20,680 4,680
CivilEnclave 15,530 3,500
Airports where onty ATC
Services are provided by
AAI

5,1 80 1,180

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLS (rLS
provided by AAI)

in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR
Helicopter 10% 2,070 470
Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs. 20% 4,140 940
Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20,000 Kgs.

40% 8,270 1,870

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLs (rLS
provided by
AAI) in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR
Helicopter 10o/o 1,550 350
Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs. 20% 3,1 10 700
Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
Iess than 000

40o/o 6,210 1,400

Type of user % of Normal
rates

!LS (rLS
provided by
AAI) in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR
Helicopter 10o/o 520 120
Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs. 20% 1,040 240

Goncessional rates per hour (in Rs.) - Airports where only ATG Services are provided by AAI



Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20,000 Kgs.

40o/o 2,070 470

c: CLUSTER3

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLS (!LS
provided by
AAI) in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR

Helicopter 10% 1,060 240

Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs 20% 2,120 480

Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20,000 Kgs. _

40o/o 4,240 960

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLS (rLS
provided by
AAI) in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR

Helicopter 10o/o 350 80

Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs. 20% 700 160

Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20,000 Kgs.

400 1,400 320

2. The charges are PaYable bY all operators/agencies operating outside the watch hours' except

S belo in to any armed force of the Union, including BSF & NCC

3. The charges are payable at the Airports

Airport Category Rate / Hour in INR Rate / Hour in INR

ILS Station
AAlAirport 14,130 3,1 90

Civil Enclave 10,610 2,390
Airports where only
ATC Services are
provided by AAI

3,540 800

Type of user % of Normal
rates

!LS (lLS
provided by AAt)

in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR

Helicopter 10o/o 1,410 320

Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs. 20o/o 2,820 640

Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20,000 Kg1_

40% 5,640 1,280

I u OSESaland Urcrafts fo trainsed ng p rphelicomesticocesstonCon smalto d ptersA1
Ihofsion OUhwatcn nstitutesi no oth extenFschools/ tra ngng glyinby Flyiapproved

RVF & RFfolrules arelowedwhethof re thech ES

taking off as the case maY be
where extension is availed at the time of landing /

Non-lLS Station

aircrafts,



4. When the two aircraft use the facility at the same time, Charges for Extension of Watch Hours
fof eafi'Aidine/ajrcraft should be charged separately and no sharing of charges
between issible

5. Fraction of hours may be rounded off to the next half an hour and charged accordingly
6. lf the aircraft has taken off just before the closing of watch hours, watch hours should be

extended at least for a period of 30 minutes after take-off as is the normal practice, this
will not attract extra servace charge. lf the aircraft returns to land due to any technical
reason, extended period beyond the normal watch hour, if any, should not be charged.
However, any extension required after such landing should be charged as per rates
a licable

7. Any extension of Watch Hours provided to accommod ate an aircraft expeiiencrngGclintcai
problem and requesting emergency landing should not be charged Any extension
required after such landing should be charged as per rates applicable.

8. No charges will be levied for extension of watch hours due to inescapable delays because oi
runway blockn /VlP lvlovements/weather conditions at the station

9. lf an Operator, after obtaining approval of AAI for extension of Watcn nours, subsequenfly
intends to withdraw the request under any circumstances, shall inform AAI at least 6
hours in advance of the scheduled departure or arrival time. lf the Operator fails to do
so, he shall be charged Charges for Extension of Watch Hours for a period of 4 hours as
penalty.

10 The charges for Extension of watch Hours shall be levied as per revised rates per hoLr basrs
for a minimum period of one hour.

11 The Charges indicated above are only for the services rendered by AAI
12 The charges for Extension of watch Hours are applcable to the airports whrch are havrng

designated watch hours.
13. ln case when ILS is not operational, rates for non-lLS station is to be charged

GENERAL CONDITION:

2
3

All the above Charges are excluding GST. GST at the appljcable rates are payable in
addition to above charges.
Exemption for payment of Airport Charges as per AAI's Traffic Credit policy
ln case of Non-operational Airport or new Airpo( of AAI becomes operational during the
Financial Year, the charges shall be levied as per cluster 3 and from the next yeai the
charges shall be revised as per respective cluster category based on the Traffic data of
previous Financial year.
The movement of airports from one cluster to another will be considered in the month of June
of every year based on Passenger Data of the previous Financial year.
The Government has the power to revise the tariffs as and when required.
Airports operators shall furnish yearty comptiance Report w.r.t. this Tariff order to MocA at
the end of each financial year.

4

5
6



NON-MAJOR AIRPORTS

RATE CARD FOR AERONAUTICAL SERVICES

FOR F.Y. 2024-25

EFFECTIVE FROM 1"t Aprit 2024to 31"1March 2025

1

2
This Tariff Card is applicable to all the non-major a irports in the country.

3.

4.

5.

6.

For the purpose of tariff determination, these airports have been categorized into three
clusters i.e.

. Cluster t having passenger throughput of >1 million passengers per annum
(mppa),

. Cluster 2 having passenger throughput of 0.1 mppa to 1 mppa,

. Cluster 3 having passenger throughput of <0.1 mPPa,

Non-Major Airports (both Brownfield and Greenfield airports) under thecontrolofAAl
shall be given tariff rates as per their respective cluster.
Non-major Non-AAl Greenfield Airports shall be given tariff rates as per the highest
cluster i.e. Gluster 1 irrespective of their passenger throughput.
Non-Major Non-AAl Brownfield airports shall be given tariff rates as per their
respective cluster.
Directorate General of Civil Aviation (DGCA) shall issue cluster wise list of airports
from time to time based on the conditions of this Tariff Order and in consultation with
concerned airport operators.

Note: Greenfield airports are those airports which have been operationalized under Ministry of
Civi! Aviation's Greenfield Ai rts Pol 2008 as amended from time to time

Detailed Rate Card

1) LANDING CHARGES

a) CLUSTER 1

Domestic Flights

lnternational Flights

b) GLUSTER2
Domestic Flights

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Rate / Landing in INR

U 1O MT Rs. 134.10 MT

10 MT to 20 MT Rs 1341 Rs. 235.50 MT in excess of 10 MT

More than 20 MT Rs. 3696 us Rs 461.80 MT in excess of 20 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Rate / Landing in INR

U 1O MT Rs. 281.90 MT

10 MT to 20 MT Rs2 819 lus Rs. 414.00 MT in excess of 10 MT

20 MT to 50 MT Rs. 6959 us Rs. 8'17.60 MT in excess of 20 MT

50 MT to 100 MT Rs. 31487 us Rs. 955.00 MT in excess of 50 MT

More than 100 MT Rs 79237 lus Rs. 1089.60 MT in excess of 100 MT

Weiqht of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Rate / Landing in INR

U 1O MT Rs. 111.40 MT

10 MT to 20 MT Rs 1114 lus Rs. 195.40 MT in excess of 10 MT

More than 20 MT Rs. 3068 lus Rs 383.40 MT in excess of 20 MT



!nternationa! Flights

c) CLUSTER 3

Domestic Flights

lnternational Flights

2) PARKTNG CHARGES & NrcHT PARKING CHARGES

a) CLUSTERI

i. Parking Gharges rates per hour (first two hourc after free parking period):

ii. ParkingGharges Rates per hour (beyond four hours)

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Rate / Landing in lNR
Upto 10 MT Rs. 234.20 per MT
10 MT to 20 MT Rs. 2342 plus Rs. 343.80 per MT in excess of 10 MT
20 MT to 50 MT Rs. 5780 plus Rs. 679.00 per MT in excess of 20 MT
50 MT to 100 MT Rs. 26150 plus Rs. 792.90 per MT in excess of 50 MT
More than 100 MT Rs.65795 plus Rs. 904.60 per MT in excess of '100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Rate / Landing in tNR
!!pto 10 MT Rs. 70.50 rMT
10 MT to 20 MT Rs. 705 plus Rs. 123.60 per MT in excess of 10 MT
More than 20 MT Rs. 1,941 plus Rs. 242.60 per MT in excess of 20 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Rate / Landi in INR
Upto 10 MT Rs. 148.10 MT
10 MT to 20 MT Rs. 1 481 plus Rs. 217.50 per MT in excess of 10 MT
20 MT to 50 MT Rs 656 us Rs. 429.60 r MT in excess of 20 MT
50 MT to 100 MT Rs. '16544 plus Rs. 501.70 per MT in excess of 50 MT

Rs 41629 plus Rs. 572.40 per MT in excess of 100 MT

aj

1 lanNo d c sh be n of d aiing harges payable rcraft awith MUmaxt CEm rtifiedrespect ca of lesspacity
anth 08 SE ats bei tedta dom esticng op rato atrS al on-mn oby ai andope rports (b
eH of all n school/ traini in testitu aircrafts

4 All domestic legs of lnternational routes flown by lndian Operators will be treated as Domestic flights as
far as landing charges is concerned, irrespective of flight number Assigned to such flights.
5. Landing charges at all Non-Major Airports in North Eastern Region, Jammu arid Kasnmir and A&N
island and Lakshadweep (other than Defence Airports) to be reducea Oy ZS,t" of the applicable rates at
Non-Major Airports.

3. Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be completely exem pted from landing charges
from the date the sch eme is operationalized by MoCA.

2. Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT (i.e. 1000 Kgs.)

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternationa! flight
Up to 40 MT Rs. 2.70 per MT Rs. 3.30 per MT
Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs 108 plus Rs 5.30 per MT in

excess of 40 MT
Rs 132 plus Rs 6.00 per MT in

excess of40 MT
More than 100 MT Rs. 426 plus Rs. 8.00 per MT in

excess of 100 MT
Rs. 492 plus Rs. 9.20 per MT in

excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight
Up to 40 MT Rs. 5.50 per MT Rs. 6.50 per MT

More than 100 MT

scheduled



Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 220 plus Rs. 10.50 per MT in

excess of 40 MT
Rs. 260 plus Rs. 12.00 per MT in

excess of40 MT
Rs. 850 plus Rs.16.00 per MT in

excess of 100 MT
Rs. 980 plus Rs. 18.50 per MT in

excess of 100 MT

iii. Night Parking Charges - between 2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs

b) GLUSTER 2

i. Parking Charges rates per hour (first two hours after free parking period):

ii. ParkingCharges Rates per hour (beyond four hours)

iii. Night Parking Charges - between 2200 hrs' to 0600 hrs

c) CLUSTER 3

i. Parking Charges rates per hour (first two hours after free parking period)

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight

Up to 40 MT Rs. 1.40 per MT Rs. 1.60 per MT

Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 56 plus Rs. 2.60 per MT in
excess of 40 MT

Rs. 64 plus Rs. 3.00 per MT in
excess of40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 212 plus Rs. 4.10 per MT in

excess of 100 MT
Rs. 244 plus Rs. 4.60

per MT in excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight

Up to 40 MT Rs.2.30 per MT Rs. 2.60 per MT

Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 92 plus Rs. 4.40 per MT in

excess of 40 MT
Rs. 104 plus Rs. 4.90 per MT in

excess of40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 356 plus Rs. 6.70 per MT in

excess of 100 MT
Rs. 398 plus Rs. 7.60 Per MT in

excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight

Up to 40 MT Rs. 4.60 per MT Rs. 5.25 per MT

Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 184 plus Rs. 8.80 per MT in
excess of 40 MT

Rs. 210 plus Rs. 9.90 Per MT in

excess of40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 712 plus Rs. 13.40 Per MT in
excess of 100 MT

Rs. 804 plus Rs. 15.10 Per MT in
excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight

Up to 40 MT Rs. 1.30 per MT Rs. 1.50 per MT

Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 52 plus Rs. 2.20 per MT in

excess of 40 MT
Rs. 60 plus Rs. 2.50 Per MT in

excess of40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 184 plus Rs. 3.30 per MT in

excess of 100 MT
Rs. 210 plus Rs. 4.00 Per MT in

excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight

Up to 40 MT Rs. 1.90 per MT Rs. 2.20 MT

Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 76 plus Rs. 3.60 per MT in

excess of 40 MT
Rs. 88 plus Rs. 4.10 Per MT in

excess of40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 292 plus Rs. 5.50 Per MT in

excess of 100 MT
Rs. 334 plus Rs. 6.30 Per MT in

excess of 100 MT

More than 100 MT
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ii. ParkingGharges Rates per hour (beyond four hours)

iii. Night Parking Charges - between 2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight
Up to 40 MT Rs. 3.80 per MT Rs. 4.40 per MT
Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 152 plus Rs. 7.10 per MT in

excess of40 MT
Rs. 176 plus Rs. 8.20 per MT in

excess of40 MT
More than 100 MT Rs. 578 plus Rs. 10.90 per MT in

excess of 100 MT
Rs. 668 plus Rs. 12.60 per MT in

excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight
Up to 40 MT Rs. 0.95 per MT Rs. 1.20 per MT
Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 38 plus Rs. 1.80 per MT in

excess of40 MT
Rs. 48 plus Rs. 2.10 per MT in

excess of40 MT
More than 100 MT Rs 146 plus Rs 2 70 per MT in

excess of 100 MT
Rs.174 plus Rs. 3.20 per MT in

excess of 100 MT

shall be levied for the first two hours. While calculating free parking period, standard1.No parking charges
tim ofU 5 m utesn shal addedbe accouon ofnt etim btaken touchetween tidown andme actual rkipa ng

etim theon ndsta otherAn astand rd ti ofme 51 inm Sutes ha adbe edd on taxinofgparkin ti ofmeg
ircrafta mfro stan tod take off Thesent ods shal abe for eachparking po aircraft ctiveperi pplicable rrespe
actuof a meti taken thn movemen of afteraircraft dlan tn an befod take-off.re

open stands, after free parking, for the next two hours normal parking

ng charges for aircraft of domestic scheduled operators operating on domestic routes from
lnternational/domestic airports (including Civil Enclaves) will be waived off for making night halt at airports
where the State Government has brought the rate of tax (VAT) on ATF upto S%.The above mentioned
waiver of night parking charges (between 2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs.) will be made appticable from the date of
implementation of rate of tax (VAT) on ATF up to 5% of the respective State Govt. (s). tn the event of

7. Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme
from the date the scheme is operationalized by MoCA

9. For unauthorized overstay of aircraft an additional charge of Rs. 20.00 per nour per MT beyond 24
hours is to be payable.

10 . Parking charges at all Non-Major Airports in North Eastern Region, Jammu and Kashmir and A&N
island and Lakshadweep (other than Defence Airports) to be reduced by 25% of the applicable rates at

pee

will be completely exempted from parking charges

on the basis of nearest MT
4 Charqes for each period parkinq shall be rounded off to nearest ru

3.Charges shall be calculated
2. For ca lculating chargeable parking time, part of an

Non-Ma or

5 At the in-contact stands and
cha theshall be levied. After this eriod
6. Night parki

U sronrevr n taxthe ofrate TA F eth ecti StateVE Govt.pward the ofrelief nfreeby resp igh gparkin charges
wil a beSO eddeem beto withd rawn allfor eth a rts tnwith the risd nctio theof said Sju State( )

above rates wherever aircraft is

shall be double the normal

hour shall be rounded off to the nearest hour

B. Parking is applicable at Civil Enclaves at the
Bay owned / constructed by AAl.

parked at Apron / Parking

3) USER DEVELOPMENT FEE

Particulars Rate embarkin er
CLUSTERl Rs. 709 per embarking passenger (Domestic / lnternational)
CLUSTER2 Rs. 625 per embarking passenger (Domestic / lnternational)
CLUSTER 3 Rs.184 per embarking passenger (Domestic / lnternational)

1. UDF co!lection- charge at a flat rate of Rs. 5 per pax (all inclusive) is allowed to airlines subject to
payn'lent of-UDF to Airport Operators within credit p,g11od

separate invoice for the collection
icy
ril2024

2. Airlines to make full payment of UDF to Airport Operators and raise a

account

UDFon AS Credit
UDF will on issued on



(a)

(b)

(c)

4) AVIATION SECURITY FEE (ASF):ASF shall be applicable as prescribed by Govt. of lndia from time to

time.

of lndia vide order no. AV'16011100212008-4Al & vide Letter no. AV.13024165912015-AS dated

30.11.2011 & 13.06.2019 has directed Airport Operators to exempt the following categories of persons

from levy and collection of ASF/UDF.

Children (underage of 2 years),

Holders of Diplomatic Passport,

Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew on board for the particular flight only
(this would not include Dead Head Crew, or ground personnel),

Persons travelling on official duty on aircraft operated by lndian Armed Forces,

Persons traveling on official duty for United Natrons Peace Keeping Missions.

TransiUtransfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the passengers transiting up to

24hrs. "A passenger is treated in transit only if onward traveljourney is within 24 hrs. from arrival

into airport and is part of the same ticket, in case 2 separate tickets are issued, it would not be

treated as transit passenger").

Passengers departing from the lndian airports due to involuntary re-routing i.e. technical

problems or weather conditions.

5) CHARGES FOR EXTENSION OF WATCH HOURS

(d)

(e)

(0

(g)

1. Charges for Extension of Watch Hours (WH) are catego rized into (a) lnstrument Landing System

Stations ILS Station Non-lLS O Stations Non-lLS Station

2. Charges for extension of Watch Hours beyond desig nated watch hours irrespective of the weight of the

aircraft are orized as follows:

a) CLUSTERI

Airport Category Rate / Hour in INR Rate / Hour in INR
ILS Station Non-lLS Station

AAlAirport 21714 4,914

Civil Enclave '16,307 3,675

Airports where only ATC
Services are provided bY
AAI

5,439 1,239

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLS (rLS
provided by AAI)

in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR

Helicopter 10% 2,171 491

Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs 20o/o 4343 983

Aircraft up-to MTOW having MTOW
more than 10,000 Kgs. but less than
20,000 Kgs.

40% 8686 1 965

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLS (rLS
provided by
AAI) in'lNR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR

Helicopter 10% 1,631 368

Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs 20% 3,261 735

Aircraft up-to MTOW having MTOW 40% 6523 1,470



Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLs (rls
provided by
AAI) in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR
more than 10,000 Kgs. but less than
20,000 Kgs.

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLs (rLS
provided by
AAI) in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR
Helicopter 10% 544 124
Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs. 20% 1,OBB 248
Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20,000 Kgs.

40% 2,176 496

b) CLUSTER 2

Airport Category Rate / Hour in INR Rate / Hour in INR
ILS Station Non-lLS Station

AAlAirport 21714 4,914
CivilEnclave 16307 3,675
Airports where only ATC
Services aie provided by
AAI

5,439 1,239

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLS (rLS
provided by AAI)

in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR
Helicopter 10% 2,171 491
Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs 20o/o 4,343 983
Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20,000 Kgs.

40% 8,686 1,966

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLS (tLS
provided by
AA!) in lNR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in !NR
Helicopter 10% 1,631 368
Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs. 20o/o 3,261 735
Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20,000 Kgs.

40% 1,470

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLs (rLS
provided by
AAI)in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR
Helicopter 10% 544 124

6,523



Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs. 20o/o '1,088 248

Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20,000 Kgs.

40% 2,176 496

Airport Category Rate / Hour in INR Rate / Hour in INR
ILS Station Non-lLS Station

AAlAirport 14,837 3,350

Givil Enclave 11141 2,510
Airports where onlY
ATC Services are
provided by AAI

3,717 840

c) CLUSTER3

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLS (!LS
provided by
AAI) in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR

Helicopter 10% 1,114 251

Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs. 20% 2,228 502

Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20,000 Kgs.

40% 4,456 1 004

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLS (rLS
provided by
AAI) in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR

Helicopter 10o/o 372 84

Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs. 20o/o 743 168

Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20,000 Kgs

40% 1,486 336

2. The charges are payable by all operatorsiag encies operating outside the watch hours, except

aircraft(s) belonging to anY armed force of the Union, including BSF & NCC

3. The charges are payable at the Airports

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLS (lLS
provided by AAI)

in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR

Helicopter 10o/o 335

Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs. 20o/o 2,967 670

Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20,000 Kgs.

40% 5,935 1,340

helicopters and aircrafts used for training purposesL A Concession to small domestic aircrafts,
n howatch UTontutes extethe iNS UF tra tntn nsti ofn schools/ lyin g gFlv gapprovedby
F Rarefollowed RVF &ruleserwheth theofES rresch

taking off as the case maY be
where extension is availed at the time of landing /

1,484



4. When the two aircraft use the facility at the same time, Charges for Extension of Watch Hours
for each Alrline/aircraft should be charged separately and no sharing of charges
between the Users is permisstble.

5. Fraction of hours may be rounded off to the next half an hour and charged accordjn glv
6. lf the aircraft has taken offjust before the closing of watch hours, watch hours should be

extended at least for a period of 30 minutes after take-off as is the normal practice, thas
will not attract extra service charge. lf the aircraft returns to land due to any technical
reason, extended period beyond the normal watch hour, if any, should not be charged.
However, any extension required after such landing should be charged as per rates
applicable.

7, Any extension of Watch Hours provided to accommodate an aircraft experiencjng techntcal
problem and requesting emergency landing should not be charged. Any extension
requlred after such landing should be charged as per rates applicable

8. No charges will be levied for extension of watch hours due to inescapable delays because of
runway blockMVlP Movements/weather conditions at the station.

9. rf an Operator, after obtaining approval of AAI for extension
intends to wlthdraw the request under any circumstan

of Watch hours, subsequently
ces, shall inform AAI at least 6

hours in advance of the scheduled departure or arrival time. lf the operator fails to do
so, he shall be charged Charges for Extension of Watch Hours for a period of 4 hours as
penalty.

10. The charges for Extension of watch Hours shall be levied as per revised rates per hour basis
for a minimum period of one hour.

1 1. The Charges indicated above are only for the services rendered by AAI
12 The Charges fo

designated
r Extension of Watch Hours are applicable to
watch hours.

the airports which are having

13. ln case when ILS is not operational, rates for non-lLS station is to be cha

GENERAL CONDITION:

rged

1. All the above charges are excluding GST. GST at the applicable rates are payable in
addition to above charges.

2. Exemption for payment of Airport Charges as per AAl,s Trafflc Credit policy.
3. ln case of Non-operational Airport or new Airport of AAI becomes operational during the

Financial Year, the charges shall be levied as per cluster 3 and from the next yeai the
charges shall be revised as per respective cluster category based on the Traffic data of
previous Financial year.

4. The movement of airports from one cluster to another will be considered in the month of June
of every year based on Passenger Data of the previous Financial year.

5. The Government has the power to revise the tariffs as and when required.
6. Airports operators shall furnish yearly compliance Report w.r.t. this Tariff order to MocA at

the end of each financial year.
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NON-MAJOR AIRPORTS

RATE CARD FOR AERONAUTICAL SERVICES

FOR F.Y. 2025-26

EFFECTIVE FROM 1"t Aprit 2025 to 31"t March 2026

1.
2.

This Tariff Card is applicable to all the non-major airports in the country.
For the purpose of tariff determination, these airports have been categorized into three
clusters i.e.

. Cluster t having passenger throughput of >1 million passengers per annum
(mppa)'

. Cluster 2 having passenger throughput of 0.1 mppa to 1 mppa,

. Cluster 3 having passenger throughput of <0.1 mPPa,
Non-Major Airports (both Brownfield and Greenfield airports) under thecontrolofAAl
shal! be given tariff rates as per their respective cluster.
Non-major Non-AAl Greenfield Airports shall be given tariff rates as per the highest
cluster i.e. Cluster 1 irrespective of their passenger throughput.
Non-Major Non-AAt Brownfield airports shatl be given tariff rates as per their
respective cluster.
Directorate General of Civil Aviation (DGCA) shall issue cluster wise Iist of airports
from time to time based on the conditions of this Tariff Order and in consultation with
concerned airport operators.

3.

4.

5.

6.

Note: Greenfield airports are those airports which have been operationalized under Ministry of
Givil Aviation's Greenfield Ai Pol 2008 as amended from time to time.

Detailed Rate Card

1) LANDING CHARGES

a) CLUSTER 1

Domestic Flights

lnternational Flights

b) cLUsrER 2
Domestic Flights

of Aircraft n Rate / Landing in INR

1O MT Rs. 140.80 MT
'10 MT to 20 MT Rs. 1408 lus Rs. 247.30 MT in excess of 10 MT

More than 20 MT Rs 3881 s Rs 484.90 r MT in excess of 20 MT

of Aircraft n Rate / t-
1O MT Rs 296 00 MT

'10 MT to 20 MT Rs. 2 960 us Rs. 434.70 MT in excess of 10 MT

20 MT to 50 MT Rs. 7307 Rs. 858.50 r MT in excess of 20 MT

50 MT to 100 MT Rs. 33062 us Rs. 1002.80 MT in excess of 50 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 83202 us Rs. 1144.10 MT in excess of 100 MT

We ht of Aircraft Rate / Landinq in INR

U
,10 MT Rs. 1 17.00 rMT

10 MT to 20 MT Rs 1 170 us Rs. 205.20 MT in excess of 10 MT

More than 20 MT Rs.3222 lus Rs. 402.60 MT in excess of 20 MT
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lnternational Flights

c) CLUSTER3
Domestic Flights

lnternational Flights

2I PARKING CHARGES & NIGHT PARKING CHARGES

a) CLUSTERI

i. Parking charges rates per hour (first two hours after free parking period):

ii. ParkingCharges Rates per hour (beyond four hours)

Weight of Aircraft (in Kss.) Rate / Landing in INR
Upto 10 MT Rs. 245.90 per MT
10 MT to 20 MT Rs. 2459 plus Rs. 361.00 per MT in excess of 10 MT
20 MT to 50 MT Rs. 6069 plus Rs. 713.00 per MT in excess of 20 MT
50 MT to 100 MT Rs. 27459 plus Rs. 832.60 per MT in excess of 50 MT
More than 100 MT Rs lus Rs. 949.90 per MT in excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Rate / Landing in INR
Upto 10 MT Rs. 74.00 MT
10 MT to 20 MT Rs. 740 plus Rs. 129.80 per MT in excess of 10 MT
More than 20 MT Rs. 2038 plus Rs 254.70 per MT in excess of 20 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Rate / Landin in INR
1O MT Rs. 155.50 per MT

10 MT to 20 MT Rs.1555 us Rs. 228.40 r MT in excess of 10 MT
20 MT to 50 MT Ius Rs. 451 10 MT in excess of 20 MT
50 MT to 100 MT Rs.17372 s Rs. 526 80 r MT in excess of 50 MT
More than 100 MT Rs. 43712 plus Rs. 601.00 per MT in excess of 100 MT

No nda shal be ble nchargesg of: a wtrcraft ath aximmpaya respect mu certified of ESScapacity
BOthan bei o bseats, domestic usched oledng perated v at a non aperators bndairportsmaJor

aofHelico C ool/sch tra tn nsti atute rcrafts.
all be calculated on the basis of nearest MT (i.e. 1000 Kgs.)

by lndian Operators will be treated as Domestic flights as

n North Eastern Region, Jammu and Kashmir and A&N
Airports) to be reduced by 25% of the appticable rates at

nnectivity Scheme will be completely exempted
alized by MoCA.

from landing charges3 Flight operating under Regionat Co
from the date the scheme is
4. All domestic legs of lnternational routes flown
far as landing charges is concerned, irrespective of flight number Assigned to such ftights.

ing charges at all Non-Major Airports i5. Land
island and LakShadweep (other than Defence
Non-Major Airports

2. Charges sh

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight
U to 40 MT Rs. 2.80 per MT Rs. 3.50 per MT
Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 112 plus Rs. 5.60 per MT in

excess of40 MT
Rs. 140 plus Rs. 6.30 per MT in

excess of40 MT
More than 100 MT Rs. 448 plus Rs. 8.40 per MT in

excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight
U to 40 MT Rs. 5.80 per MT Rs. 6 80 MT
Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 232 plus Rs. 11.00 per MT in

excess of40 MT
Rs. 272 plus Rs. 12.60 per MT in

excess of 40 MT
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1 - (a)

Rs. 518plus Rs 9.70 per MT in
excess of 100 MT



More than 100 MT Rs. 892 plus Rs.16.80 per MT in

excess of 100 MT
Rs. 1028plus Rs. 19.40 per MT in

excess of 100 MT

iii. Night Parking Charges - between 2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs

b) GLUSTER2

i. Parking Charges rates per hour (first two hours after free parking period)

ii. ParkingGharges Rates per hour (beyond four hours)

iii. Night Parking Charges - between 2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs

c)CLUSTER3

i. Parking Charges rates per hour (first two hours after free parking period):

ii. ParkingCharges Rates per hour (beyond four hours)

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight

Up to 40 MT Rs. 1.50 per MT Rs. 1.70 per MT

Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs 60 plus Rs. 2.70 per MT in

excess of 40 MT
Rs. 68 plus Rs. 3.20 per MT in

excess of 40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 222 plus Rs. 4.30 per MT in

excess of 100 MT
Rs. 260 plus Rs. 4.80

per MT in excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight

Up to 40 MT Rs. 2.40 per MT Rs. 2.70 per MT

Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 96 plus Rs. 4.60 Per MT in

excess of 40 MT
Rs. 108 plus Rs. 5.10 per MT in

excess of 40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 372 plus Rs. 7.00 Per MT in

excess of 100 MT
Rs. 414 plus Rs. 8.00 Per MT in

excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight

U to 40 MT Rs. 480 per MT Rs. 5.50 MT

Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. '192 plus Rs. 9.20 Per MT in

excess of 40 MT
Rs 224 plus Rs. 10.40 Per MT in

excess of40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 744 plus Rs. 14.10 Per MT in
excess of 100 MT

Rs. 848 plus Rs. 15 90 Per MT in
excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight

U to 40 MT Rs. 1.40 per MT Rs. 1.60 MT

Above 40 MT uP to 100 MT Rs. 56 plus Rs. 2.30 Per MT in

excess of 40 MT
Rs. 64 plus Rs. 2.60 Per MT in

excess of 40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 194 plus Rs. 3.50 Per MT in

excess of '100 MT
Rs. 220 plus Rs. 4.20 Per MT in

excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight

Up to 40 MT Rs. 2.00 per MT Rs. 2.30 rMT

Above 40 MT uP to 100 MT Rs.80 plus Rs. 3.80 Per MT in
excess of 40 MT

Rs. 92 plus Rs 4.30 Per MT in
excess of 40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 308 plus Rs. 5.80 Per MT in

excess of 100 MT
Rs. 350 plus Rs 6.60 Per MT in

excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight

Up to 40 MT Rs. 4.00 per MT Rs. 4.60 MT
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Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 160 plus Rs. 7.50 per MT in
excess of 40 MT

Rs. 184 plus Rs. 8.60 per MT in
excess of 40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 6'10 plus Rs. 11,50 per MT in
excess of '100 MT

Rs. 700 plus Rs. 13.20 per MT in
excess of 100 MT

iii. Night Parking Charges - between 2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs

3) USER DEVELOPMENT FEE

4) AVIATION SECURITY FEE (ASF): ASF shall be applicable as prescribed by Govt. of tndia
from time to time.

20

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight
Up to 40 MT Rs. 1.00 per MT Rs. 1.30 per MT
Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 40 plus Rs. 1.90 per MT in

excess of 40 MT
Rs. 52 plus Rs. 2.20 per MT in

excess of 40 MT
More than 100 MT Rs. 154 plus Rs. 2.80 per MT in

excess of 100 MT

1 No shal be lev ed for firstthe htwo u rs. Wh cale CU freeparking charges od dastan rdlating parking peri
ti ofme 51 numt tes behall onadded ntaccou timof taF nke nbetwee uchto down tim andU actual parkin g

meti theon rki stand otherAn standard meti Iof m5 n shalutes be oadded npa ng accou ofnt ntaxi ti ofmeg
ai rcraft from rk stand taketo off Thesent. riod S behall leicab forpa ng poi ea ach rcraft irrepe app spective

aof tictual takeme tnn mthe ofovement a raftrc afte land nd tabefore ke-off
time, part of an hour shall be rounded off to the nearest hour

5. At the in-contact stands and open stands, after free parking, for the next two hours

6 Night parking charges for aircraft of domestic scheduled ope
lnternational/domestic airports (including Civil Enclaves) will be
where the State Government has brought the rate of tax
waiver of night parking charges (between 2200 hrs. to 060
implementation of rate of tax (VAT) on ATF up to 5% of
upward revision in the tax rate of ATF by the respective

ectivity Scheme will be completely exempted from parking charges

s applicable at Civil Enclaves at the above rates wherever aircraft is

overstay of aircraft an additional charge of Rs. 20.00 per ho
le.

arking charges at all Non-Major Airports in North Eastern Region, Jammu and
and Lakshadweep (other than Defence Airports) to be reduced by 2s% of the

charges

for all the airports with thq jurl

es.

in

9. For unauthorized
hours is to be payab

2. For calculatin

normal parking
shall be levied. After this period, the charges shall be double the normal parking charg

rators operating on domestic routes from
waived off for making night halt at airports

(VAT) on ATF upto S%.The above mentioned
0 hrs.) will be made applicable from the date of
the respective State Govt. (s). ln the event of

State Govt., the relief of free night parking cha rges
will also be deemed to be withdrawn sdiction of the said State(s)
7. Flight operating under Regional Conn
from the date the scheme is o alized by MoCA.

parked at Apron / Parking
/ constructed by AAI

ur per MT beyond 24

8. Parking i

oy_!qq

g chargeable parking

10 . Pr

island
Non-M

Kashmir and A&N
applicable rates at

or

4. Cha for each od
3. Cha es shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT

shall be rounded off to nearest rupee.

Particulars Rate emba Passe
CLUSTERl Rs. 745 embarki er Domestic / lnternational
CLUSTER 2 Rs. 656 embarkin / lnternational
CLUSTER3 Rs. 193 per embarking passenger (Domestic / lnternational)

b1FUD co1 n cha o dat atft ofrate!ectio Rs 5 al nclusiverg ais lowed airlito SUnes cte toper pax
Uof FD Aito rt inwith credit

2 Airl tones fumake Dnt Uof F to o anpayme d ararse rate nvo ceAirport perators thfor COc lectionsepa
onES D Fach U to rto n rS AS r o

3 UDRevised wilF be eicabl ticketson issued onapp

Rs.184 plus Rs. 3.40 per MT in
excess of 100 MT

Credit
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Exemption from levv and coltection from UDF at the Airports: The Ministry of Civil

Aviation, Govt. of lndia vide order no. AV.16011100212008-AAl & vide Letter no.

AV.13024165912015-A5 dated 30.11.2011 & '13.06.2019 has directed Airport Operators to

exempt the following categories of persons from levy and collection of ASF/UDF.

Children (underage of 2 years),

Holders of Diplomatic Passport,

Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew on board for the particular flight only
(this would not include Dead Head Crew, or ground personnel),

Persons travelling on official duty on aircraft operated by lndian Armed Forces,

Persons traveling on official duty for United Nations Peace Keeping Missions.

TransiUtransfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the passengers transiting up to

24 hrs. "A passenger is treated in transit only if onward travel journey is within 24 hrs. from arrtval

into airport and is part of the same ticket, in case 2 separate tickets are issued, it would not be

treated as transit passenged').

Passengers departing from the Indian airports due to involuntary re-routing i.e. technical
problems or weather conditions.

s) GHARGES FOR EXTENSION OF WATCH HOURS

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(0

(g)

1. Charges for Extension of Watch Hours (WH) are categorized into (a) lnstrument Landing System

Stations LS Station b Non-lLS rati Stations -lLS Statio

2. Charges for extension of Watch Hours beyond designated watch hours irrespective of the weight of the

ai rcraft are cateqorized as follows:

a) CLUSTERI

Airport Category Rate / Hour in INR Rate / Hour in INR
ILS Station Non-lLS Station

AAlAirport 22800 51 60

17122 3,859

Airports where only ATG
Services are provided bY
AAI

5,711 1,301

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLs (rLS
provided by AAI)

in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR

Helicopter 10% 2,280 516

Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs 20% 4560 1032

Aircraft up-to MTOW having MTOW
more than 10,000 Kgs. but less than
20,000 Kgs.

40% 9120 2064

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLs (rLS
provided by
AAI) in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR

Helicopter 10% 1712 386

Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs 20o/o 3424 772

Aircraft up-to MTOW having MTOW
more than 10,000 Kgs. but less than
20,000 Kss.

40o/o 6849 1,544
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by AAI

b) GLUSTER2

by AAI

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLS (lLS
provided by
AAI) in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR
Helicopter 10o/o 571 130

Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs. 20% 1,142 260
Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20,000 Kqs.

40% 2,284 520

Airport Category Rate / Hour in INR Rate / Hour in INR
ILS Station Non-lLS Station

AAlAirport 22800 5160
Civil Enclave 17122 3,859
Airports where only ATG
Services are provided by
AAI

5,711 1 301

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLs (!LS
provided by AAI)

in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR
Helicopter 10% 2,280 516
Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs. 20% 4,560 1032
Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20,000 Kgs.

40o/o 9120 2064

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLS (rLS
provided by
AAI) in INR

Non-lLS (!LS not
provided by AAI)

in INR
Helicopter 10o/o 1 ,712 386
Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs. 20% 3,424 772
Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20,000 Kgs.

40% 6,849 1,544

Type of user % of Norma!
rates

rLS (rLS
provided by
AAI) in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR
Helicopter 10% 571 130
Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs. 20o/o I 1 42 260
Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 1 000 but 40% 2,284 520
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less than 20,000 Kgs

c) CLUSTER3

Airport Category Rate / Hour in INR Rate / Hour in INR
ILS Station Non-lLS Station

AAlAirport 1 5579 3,518
Civil Enclave 1 1698 2,636
Airports where only
ATC Services are
provided by AAI

3,903 882

by AAI

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLS (lLS
provided by AAI)

in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR

Helicopter 10o/o 1,558 352

Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs 20% 3'1 16 704

Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20,000 Kgs.

40o/o 6232 1407

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLs (rLs
provided by
AAI) in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR

Helicopter 100k 1,170 264

Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs. 20% 2,340 527

Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20,000 Kgs.

40% 4,679 1 054

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLS (!LS
provided by
AAI) in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR

Helicopter 10% 390 88

Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs. 20% 781 176

Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20,000 Kgs.

40% 1,561 353

1. A Concession to small domestic aircrafts, helicopters and aircrafts used for training purposes
hwatc oh ruthe NSexte o ofnF tntrain tutesnstia n schools/ gytn gby pproved Flyi v

FRfol areowed RVF &ruleswhethof I theVEES

2 pt

3.
taking off as the case may be

4. When the two aircraft use the facility at the same time, Charges for Extension of Watch Hours
charged separately and no sharing of chargesfor each Airline/aircraft should be
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between the Users is permassible
5. Fraction of hours may be rounded off to the next half an hour and charged accordingly
6. lf the aircraft has taken off .iust before the closing of watch hours, watch hours should be

extended at least for a period of 30 minutes after take-off as is the normal practice, this
will not attract extra service charge. lf the aircraft returns to land due to any technical
reason, extended peiod beyond the normal watch hour, if any, should not be charged.
However, any extension requared after such landing should be charged as per rates
a licable

7. Any extension of Watch Hours provided to accommodate an aircraft experaencing technical
problem and requesting emergency landing should not be charged. Any extension
req uired after such landin should be cha AS er rates applicable

8. No charges will be levied for extension of Watch hours due to inescapable delays because of
runway blockNvlP Movements/weather conditions at the station

9. lf an Operator, after obtaining approval ofAAl forextension of Watch hours, subsequenfly
intends to withdraw the request under any circumstances, shall inform AAI at least 6
hours an advance of the scheduled depa(ure or arrival time. lf the Operator fails to do
so, he shall be charged Charges for Extension of Watch Hours for a period of 4 hours as
penalty.

'10. The charges for Extenston of Watch Hours shall be levied as per revrsed rates per hour basis
for a minimum period of one hour

1 1. The Charges indicated above are only for the services rendered by AAr
12. The Charges for Extension of Watch Hours are applicable to the airports which are having

designated watch hours
'13 ln case when ILS is not operational, rates for non-lLS station is to be charged

GENERAL CONDITION:

1. All the above Charges are excluding GST. GST at the applicable rates are payable
in addition to above charges.

2. Exemption for payment of Airpo( Charges as per AAI's Traffic Credit poticy.
3. ln case of Non-Operational Airport or new Airport of AAI becomes operational

during the Financial Year, the charges shall be levied as per Cluster 3 and from
the next year the charges shall be revised as per respective cluster category
based on the Traffrc data of previous Financial year.

4. The movement of airports from one cluster to another will be considered in the
month of June of every year based on passenger Data of the prevaous Financial
Year.

5. The Government has the power to revise the tariffs as and when required.
6. Airports Operators shall furnish yearly Compliance Report w.r.t. this Tariff Order to

MoCA at the end of each financial year.
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NON-MAJOR AIRPORTS

RATE CARD FOR AERONAUTICAL SERVICES

FOR F.Y. 2026-27

EFFECTIVE FROM 1"t April 2026to 31"t March 2027

,l

2.
This Tariff Card is applicable to al! the
For the purpose of tariff determination

non-major airports in the country.
, these airports have been categorized into three

clusters i.e.
. Gluster t having passenger throughput of >1 million passengers per annum

(mppa),
. Gluster 2 having passenger throughput of 0.1 mppa to 1 mppa,
r Cluster 3 having passenger throughput of <0.1 mppa,

3. Non-Major Airports (both Brownfield and Greenfield airports) under thecontrolofAA!
shall be given tariff rates as per their respective cluster.

4. Non-major Non-AAl Greenfield Airports shall be given tariff rates as per the highest
cluster i.e. Cluster 1 irrespective of their passenger throughput.

S. Non-Major Non-AAl Brownfield airports shall be given tariff rates as per their
respective cluster.

6. Directorate General of Civil Aviation (DGCA) shall issue cluster wise list of airports
from time to time based on the conditions of this Tariff Order and in consultation with
concerned airPort oPerators.

Note: Greenfield airports are those airports which have been operationalized under Ministry of
Civil Aviation's Greenfield 2008 as amended from time to time.

Detailed Rate Card

1) LANDING GHARGES

a) CLUSTER 1

Domestic Flights

lnternational Flights

b) GLUSTER 2
Domestic Flights

of Aircraft in Rate / Landing in INR

1O MT Rs. 147.80 MT

10 MT to 20 MT Rs.1478 lus Rs. 259.70 MT in excess of 10 MT

More than 20 MT Rs. 4075 lus Rs.509.10 MT in excess of 20 MT

Rate / Landi in INR

10 MT Rs. 310.80 MT

10 MT to 20 MT Rs.3108 lus Rs. 456.40 MT in excess of '10 MT

20 MT to 50 MT Rs. 7672 s Rs. 901.40 MT in excess of 20 MT

50 MT to 100 MT Rs.347'14 s Rs. 1052.90 MT in excess of 50 MT

More than '100 MT Rs. 87359 us Rs. 1201.30 r MT in excess of 100 MT

ht of Aircraft Rate / Landing in INR

U 1O MT Rs. 122 90.00 rMT
10 MT to 20 MT Rs'1229 Rs.215.50 r MT in excess of 10 MT

More than 20 MT Rs. 3384 us Rs. 422.70 r MT in excess of 20 MT

25

Weiqht of Aircraft (in Kgs')



lnternational Flights

c) CLUSTER 3

Domestic Flights

lnternational Flights

2I PARKING CHARGES & NIGHT PARKING CHARGES

a)CLUSTERI

i. Parking charges rates per hour (first two hours after free parking period)

ii. ParkingGharges Rates per hour (beyond four hours)

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Rate / Landing in INR
Upto 10 MT Rs. 258.20 per MT
10 MT to 20 MT Rs. 2582plus Rs. 379.10 per MT in excess of 10 MT
20 MT to 50 MT Rs. 6373 plus Rs. 748.70 per MT in excess of 20 MT
50 MT to 100 MT Rs. 28834 plus Rs 874.20 per MT in excess of 50 MT
More than 100 MT Rs.72544 plus Rs. 997 .40 per MT in excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Rate / Landing in INR
Upto 10 MT Rs. 77 70 MT
10 MT to 20 MT Rs. 777 plus Rs. 136.30 per MT in excess of 10 MT
More than 20 MT Rs. 2140 plus Rs. 267.40 per MT in excess of 20 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Rate / Lan in INR
U 1O MT Rs. 163.30 per MT
10 MT to 20 MT Rs.1633 lus Rs. 239.80 MT in excess of 10 MT
20 MT to 50 MT Rs. 4031 lus Rs. 473.70 MT in excess of 20 MT
50 MT to 100 MT Rs.18242 us Rs. 553.10 MT in excess of 50 MT
More than 100 MT Rs. 45897 plus Rs 631.10 per MT in excess of '100 MT

1 No dlan sh a be restnchargestng of: ircrafta awithpayable max umm rtifiedce vd ofpect lesspacity
n beitha seats80 rated do schmestic ued led ratorsng ope by alat non-m at anop bda) rports

FH allof c F school/ train tn aistitute rcrafts
be calculated on the basis of nearest MT (i.e. 1000 Kgs.)

4. All domestic legs of lnternational routes flown by lndian Operators will be treated as Domestic flights as
far as landing charges is concerned, irrespective of flight number Assigned to such flights.
5. Landing charges at all Non-Major Airports in North Eastern Region, Jammu arid Kashmir and A&N
island and Lakshadweep (other than Defence Airports) to be reduceooy zs|% of the applicable rates at
Non-Major Airports.

2. Charges shall

the scheme is operationalized by M
3. t ndU tA a ConI necti SchFligh gperatrn eme ilwi CObeRegion vity exem lanfrom d nlymplete pted g charges
from the date oCA.

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternationalflight
to 40 MT Rs.2.90 per MT Rs 3.70 MT

Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 116 plus Rs. 5.90 per MT in
excess of 40 MT

Rs. '148 plus Rs. 6.60 per MT in
excess of 40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 470 plus Rs. 8.80 per MT in
excess of 100 MT

Rs. 544 plus Rs. '10.20 per MT in
excess of 100 MT

Wei ght of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight !nternational flight
Up to 40 MT Rs 6 10 per MT Bql 10 per MT

?6
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Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 244 plus Rs. 11.60 per MT in
excess of 40 MT

Rs. 284 plus Rs. 13.20 per MT in
excess of40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 940 plus Rs.17.60 per MT in

excess of '100 MT
Rs. 1076 plus Rs. 20.40 per MT in

excess of '100 MT

iii. Night Parking Charges - between 2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs

b) CLUSTER2

i. Parking Charges rates per hour (first two hours after free parking period)

ii. ParkingGharges Rates per hour (beyond four hours)

iii. Night Parking Gharges - between 2200 hrs' to 0600 hrs

c) CLUSTER 3

i. Parking Charges rates per hour (first two hours after free parking period):

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight

Up to 40 MT Rs. 1.60 per MT Rs. 1 80 per MT

Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 64 plus Rs. 2.80 per MT in
excess of 40 MT

Rs. 72 plus Rs. 3.40 per MT in

excess of 40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 232 plus Rs. 4.50 per MT in

excess of 100 MT
Rs. 270 plus Rs. 5.00

per MT in excess of 1001ilT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight

Up to 40 MT Rs 2.50 per MT Rs. 2.80 per l4T
Rs. '100 plus Rs. 4.80 per MT in

excess of 40 MT
Rs. '1 12 plus Rs. 5.40 Per MT in

excess of40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 388 plus Rs. 7.40 per MT in

excess of 100 MT
Rs. 436 plus Rs. 8.40 Per MT in

excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight

Up to 40 MT Rs. 5.00 per MT Rs. 5.90 rMT
Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 200 plus Rs. 9.70 per MT in

excess of 40 MT
Rs. 236 plus Rs. 10.90 per MT in

excess of 40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 782 plus Rs. 14.80 per MT in
excess of 100 MT

Rs. 890plus Rs. '16.70 per MT in
excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight

Up to 40 MT Rs 1.50 per MT Rs. 1 70 per MT

Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 60 plus Rs. 2.40 per MT in

excess of 40 MT
Rs. 68 plus Rs. 2.70 Per MT in

excess of40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 204 plus Rs. 3.70 Per MT in

excess of 100 MT
Rs. 230 plus Rs. 4.40 Per MT in

excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight

Up to 40 MT Rs.2.10 per MT Rs 2.40 per MT

Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs.84 plus Rs. 4.00 per MT in

excess of 40 MT
Rs. 96 plus Rs. 4.50 Per MT in

excess of 40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 324 plus Rs. 6.10 per MT in

excess of '100 MT
Rs 366 plus Rs. 6.90 Per MT in

excess of 100 MT

Above 40 MT up to 100 MT



ii. ParkingGharges Rates per hour (beyond four hours)

iii. Night Parking Charges - between 2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs

3) USER DEVELOPMENT FEE

2. Airlines to make full payment of UDF to Airport Operators and raise a separate invo
perators as per Airport Operators' Credit policy

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight
Up to 40 MT Rs. 4.20 per MT Rs. 4.80 per MT
Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 168 plus Rs. 7.90 per MT in

excess of 40 MT
Rs. 192 plus Rs 9.00 per MT in

excess of 40 MT
More than 100 MT Rs. 642 plus Rs. 12.10 per MT in

excess of 100 MT
Rs. 732 plus Rs. '13.90 per MT in

excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight
Up to 40 MT Rs. 1 .'10 per MT Rs. 1.40 per MT
Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 44 plus Rs 2.00 per MT in

excess of 40 MT
Rs. 56 plus Rs. 2.30 per MT in

excess of 40 MT
More than 100 MT Rs. 164 plus Rs. 2.90per MT in

excess of '100 MT
Rs.'194 plus Rs. 3.60 per MT in

excess of 100 MT

oN rk CS sh bepa Ievied thefor rstfi houtwo rS Whng charg calcuile ati free rki dardstanng pa period,ng
time of 5 inm shutes be dad oed accoun ofnt meti taken betwee touchn tidown ame nd actu a parking

etrm theon rki sta nd eAnoth standard tim of min5pa ng Sutes behall oadded accoun nt of tax ti ofmeng
a ircraft from stan tod take off Thnt ese odsparkin g shal be d leb fo aieachpoi pen rcraftpplica rrespective
of actu a takentime n th Amovem ofnt rcraftar lanafter ind dan rebefo ke-offta

after free parking, for the next two hours normal parki

6. Night parking charges for aircraft of domestic scheduled
lnternational/domestic airports (including Civil Enclaves) will
where the State Government has brought the rate of tax

respective State Govt., the relief of free night parking charges

nectivity Scheme will be completely exempted from parking c

at the above rates wherever aircraft is parked at Apron i parking

i in North Eastern Region, Jammu and Kashmir and A&N
Airports) to be reduced by 25% of the applicabte rates at

me is op-eratio

ng

harges

shall be rounded off to nearest ru pee

shall be calculated on the basis of n earest MT
ble

3C

5. At the in-contact stands and open stands,
shall be levied After this period, the charges shall be double the norm al parking charges

operators operating on domestic routes from
be waived off for making night halt at airports

(VAT) on ATF upto S%.The above mentioned
waiver of night parking charges (between 2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs.) will be made applicable from the date of
implementation of rate of tax (VAT) on ATF up to 5% of the respective State Govt. (s). ln the event of
upward revision in the tax rate of ATF by the
will also be deemed to be withdrawn for all the airports within the jurisdiction of the said State(s)
7. Flight operating under Regional Con
from the date the sche nalized by MoCA.

2. For calculatin c of an hour shall be rounded off to the nearest hour

8. Parking is applicable at
owned / constructed

Civil Enclaves
AAI

9. For unauthorized overstay of aircraft
hours is to be payable.

an additional charge of Rs. 20 00 per hour per MT beyond 24

'10 . Parking charges at all Non-Major Airports
island and Lakshadweep (other than Defence
Non-M or

for each riod4Ch

Particulars Rate embarkin er
CLUSTERl Rs. 782 r embarki er Domestic / lnternatio

CLUSTER 2 Rs. 689 embarki er Domestic / lnternationa
CLUSTER 3 Rs 203 per embarkino passenger (Domestic / lnternational)

UDF,l co lectio n ach aat rateflat Rsof 5rg SIVEnclu aS llowedper pax to rliai Snes to(al ) ubject
Uof FD Ato rt withirators n redit

cha on UDF to Airport O
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3. Revised UDF will be applicable on tickets issued on or after 2026

4) AVIATION SECURITY FEE (ASF):ASF shall be applicable as prescribed by Govt of lndia

from time to time.

(a)

Exemption from levv and coltection from UDF at the Airports: The Ministry of Civil

Aviation, Govt. of lndia vide order no. AV.'16011/002/2008-AAl & vide Letter no.

AV.13024165912015-A5 dated 30.1'1.2011 & 13.06 2019 has directed Airport Operators to

exempt the following categories of persons from levy and collection of ASF/UDF.

Children (underage of 2 years),

Holders of Diplomatic PassPort,

Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew on board for the particular flight only

(this would not include Dead Head Crew, or ground personnel),

Persons travelling on official duty on aircraft operated by lndian Armed Forces,

Persons traveling on official duty for United Nations Peace Keeping Missions.

TransiUtransfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the passengers transiting up to

24 hrs. "A passenger is treated in transit only if onward traveljourney is within 24 hrs. from arrival

into airport and is part of the same ticket, in case 2 separate tickets are issued, it would not be

treated as transit passenger").

Passengers departing from the lndian airports due to involuntary re-routing i.e. technical

problems or weather conditions.

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(0

(g)

5) CHARGES FOR EXTENSION OF WATGH HOURS

'1. Charges for Exten sion of Watch Hours (WH) are categorized into (a) lnstrument Landing System

rati Stations LS Station Non-lLSb Stations -lLS Station
nated watch hours irrespective of the weight of the2. Charges for extension of Watch Hours beyond desig

aircraft are orized as follows:

aCLUSTER I

Airport Category Rate / Hour in INR Rate / Hour in INR

ILS Station Non-lLS Station

AAlAirport 23940 541 8

Civil Enclave 17978 4052

Airports where only ATC
Services are provided bY

AAI
5,997 1,366

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLS (rLS
provided by AAI)

in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR

Helicopter 10% 2,394 542

Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs 20% 4788 1 084

Aircraft up-to MTOW having MTOW
more than 10,000 Kgs. but less than
20,000 Kgs

40o/o 9576 2167

?9



by AAI

d) CLUSTER 2

Concessional rates per hour (in Rs.) - Civil Enclave

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLS (tLS
provided by
AAI) in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR
Helicopter 10o/o 1798 405
Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs. 20% 3596 810
Aircraft up-to MTOW having MTOW
more than 10,000 Kgs. but less than
20,000 Kgs.

40o/o 7191 1621

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLS (rLS
provided by
AA!) in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AA!)

in INR
Helicopter 10% 600 137
Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs 20% 1 199 273
Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20,000 Kgs.

40o/o 2399 546

Airport Category Rate / Hour in INR Rate / Hour in INR
ILS Station Non-lLS Station

AAlAirport 23940 541 8
CivilEnclave 17978 4052
Airports where only ATC
Services are provided by
AAI

5,997 1,366

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLS (tLS
provided by AAI)

in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR
Helicopter 10% 2,394 542
Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs. 20o/o 4,788 1 084
Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20,000 Kgs.

40% 9576 2167

Type of user % of Normal
rates

lLS (rLS
provided by
AAI) in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR
Helicopter 10% 1,798 405
Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs. 20% 3,596 810
Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20,000 Kgs.

40% 7191 1621
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by AAI

e) CLUSTER 3

by AAI

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLS (rLS
provided by
AAI) in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR

Helicopter 10% 600 137

Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs. 200/ 1 ,199 273

Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20,000 Kgs.

40% 2,399 546

Airport Category Rate / Hour in INR Rate / Hour in INR
ILS Station Non-lLS Station

AAlAirport 1 6358 3,694

Civil Enclave 12283 2,768
Airports where only
ATG Services are
provided by AAI

4098 926

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLS (lLS
provided by AAI)

in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR

Helicopter 10% 1,636 369

Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs. 20% 3272 739

Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20,000 Kgs.

40% 6543 1478

Type of user % of Normal
rates

!LS (rLS
provided by
AAI) in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR

Helicopter 10% 1,228 277

Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs. 20% 2,457 554

Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20,000 Kgs.

40o/o 4,913 1107

Type of user % of Normal
rates

lLS (rLS
provided by
AAI) in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAt)

in INR

Helicopter 100h 410 93

Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs. 20% 820 185

Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20,000 Kgs

40% 1,639 370
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cha rules followed are VFR & IFRtrres ctive of whether the fl
2 The charges are payable by all operators/agencies operating outside the watch hours, except

,, _Arcraft(s) !el9!9i!S!9 ily,elE9q folSg { ![C Ur'!9[,.i!qU.d!!S BSiq r\lqc.
3. The charges are payable at the Airports where extension is availed at the time of landing /

ta kin off as the case may be
4. When the two aircraft use the facility at the same time, Charges for Extension of Watch Hours

for each Airline/aircraft should be charged separately and no sharing of charges
between the Users is permissi ble

5. Fraction of hours may be rounded off to the next half an hour and charged accordingly
6. lf the aircraft has taken off just before the closing of watch hours, watch hours should be

extended at least for a period of 30 minutes after take-off as is the normal practice, this
will not attract extra service charge. lf the aircraft returns to land due to any technical
reason, extended perlod beyond the normal watch hour, if any, should not be charged.
However, any extension required after such landing should be charged as per rates

cable
7. Any extension of Watch Hours provided to accommodate an aircraft experiencing technical

problem and requesting emergency landing should not be charged. Any extension
requ ired after such landin should be charged as per rates applicable

8. No charges will be levied for extension of Watch hours due to inescapable delays because of
lP Movements/weather conditions at the station

9. lf an Operator, after obtainlng approval of AAI for extension of Watch hours, subsequenfly
intends to withdraw the request under any circumstances, shall inform AAI at least 6
hours in advance of the scheduled departure or arrival time. lf the Operator fails to do
so, he shall be charged Charges for Extension of Watch Hours for a period of 4 hours as

enal

app!!

10. The charges for Extension of Watch Hours shall be levied as per revised rates per hour basis
for a minimum period of one hour.

11. The Charges indicated above are only for the services rendered by AAl.
12. The Charges for Extension of Watch Hours are applicable to the airports which are having

designated watch hours
13. ln case when ILS is not o erational, rates for non-lLS station is to be charged

GENERAL CONDITION:

p

1. All the above Charges are excluding GST GST at the applicable rates are payable
in addataon to above charges.

2. Exemption for payment of Airpo( Charges as per,qAl's Traffic Credit poticy.
3. ln case of Non-Operational Airport or new Airport of AAI becomes operational

during the Financial Year, the charges shall be levied as per Cluster 3 and from
the next year the charges shall be revised as per respective cluster category
based on the Traffic data of prevaous Financial year.

4. The movement of airports from one cluster to another will be considered in the
month of June of every year based on passenger Data of the previous Financial
Year.

5. The Government has the power to revise the tariffs as and when requared.
6. Airports Operators shall furnish yearly Compliance Report w.r.t. this Tariff Order to

MoCA at the end of each financial year.

'l A Concession to small domestic aircrafts, helicopters and aircrafts used for training purposes
by approved Flying schools/ Flyang training inslitutes on the extension of watch hour

I

I

I



NON.MAJOR AIRPORTS

RATE CARD FOR AERONAUTICAL SERVICES

FOR F.Y. 2027-28

EFFECTIVE FROM 1"t April 2027 to 31"t March 2028

1.
2.

This Tariff Card is applicable to all the non-major airports in the country

3.

4.

5.

6.

For the purpose of tariff determination, these airports have been categorized into three
clusters i.e.

. Cluster t having passenger throughput of >1 million passengers per annum
(mppa)'

. Gluster 2 having passenger throughput of 0.1 mppa to 1 mppa'
r Cluster 3 having passenger throughput of <0.1 mPPa,

Non-Major Airports (both Brownfield and Greenfield airports) under thecontrolofAAl
shall be given tariff rates as per their respective cluster.
Non-major Non-AAl Greenfield Airports shall be given tariff rates as per the highest
cluster i.e. Cluster 1 irrespective of their passenger throughput.
Non-Major Non-AAl Brownfield airports shall be given tariff rates as per their
respective cluster.
Directorate General of Civi! Aviation (DGCA) shall issue cluster wise !ist of airports
from time to time based on the conditions of this Tariff Order and in consultation with
concerned airport operators.

Note: rJ reenfie td a irports are those alrports which have been operatio nalized und r Ministry of
Giv Aviatio n ,s G reenfield 2008 as amend ed from time to time.

Detailed Rate Card

1) LANDING CHARGES

a) CLUSTER 1

Domestic Flights

lnternational Flights

b) GLUSTER 2
Domestic Flights

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Rate / Landing in INR

U 1O MT Rs. 155.20 MT

10 MT to 20 MT Rs.1552 lus Rs. 272.70 MT in excess of 10 MT

More than 20 MT Rs. 4279 lus Rs 534 60 MT in excess of 20 MT

We ht of Aircraft in Rate / Landing in INR

U 10 MT
10 MT to 20 MT Rs. 3263 lus Rs. 479.20 MT in excess of 10 MT

20 MT to 50 MT Rs. 8055 lus Rs. 946 50 MT in excess of 20 MT

50 MT to 100 MT Rs. 36450 s Rs. 1'105.50 MT in excess of 50 MT

More than 100 MT Rs.91725 Rs. 1261.40 r MT in excess of '100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Rate / Landing in INR
,10 MT Rs. 129.00 MT

10 MT to 20 MT Rs '1290 s Rs. 226.30 rMT excess of 10 MT

More than 20 MT Rs. 3553 Rs. 443.80 r MT in excess of 20 MT

aa

Rs. 326.30 Per MT



lnternational Flights

c) CLUSTER3
Domestic Flights

!nternational Flights

2l PARKTNG CHARGES & NTGHT PARKING CHARGES

a) CLUSTER 1

i. Parking charges rates per hour (first two hours after free parking period)

ii. Parkingcharges Rates per hour (beyond four hours)

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Rate / Landing in INR
!!trtto 10 MT Rs. 271.10 per MT
10 MT to 20 MT Rs. 27'11 plus Rs. 398.10 per MT in excess of 10 MT
20 MT to 50 MT Rs. 6692 plus Rs. 786.10 per MT in excess of 20 MT
50 MT to 100 MT Rs. 30275 plus Rs. 917.90 per MT in excess of 50 MT
More than 100 MT Rs 76170plus Rs. 1047.30 per MT in excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Rate / La in INR
Upto 10 MT Rs. 81.60 per MT
10 MT to 20 MT Rs 816 plus Rs. 143 10 per MT in excess of 10 MT
More than 20 MT Rs.2247 plus Rs. 280.80 per MT in excess of 20 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Rate / Landin in INR
1O MT Rs 171 .50 per MT

10 MT to 20 MT Rs.1715 us Rs.251.80 r MT in excess of 10 MT
20 MT to 50 MT Rs. 4233 plus Rs. 497.40 per MT in excess of 20 MT
50 MT to 100 MT Rs.19155 s Rs 580.80 r MT in excess of 50 MT
More than 100 MT Rs. 48195 plus Rs 66210 per MT in excess of 100 MT

No ndla n1 halS be b le ng of: a wircraft thcharges paya a aximm mu edcertifirespect a) lessofcapacity
Bthan 0 be o domseats, estic usched ed ong byperated aat nonilperators andmaJor airports (b

H of arS C sch Voo fl tra n nsti atute ircrafts.
ll be calculated on the basis of nearest MT (i.e. 1000 Kgs.)

3 Flight
from the

will be completely exempted from landing chargesoperating under Regional Connectivity Scheme
MoCAdate the scheme is ionalized

2. Charges sha

Ail4. esticdom of n rnte nalatio routes flown ndianlegs rato willrS treatedbe Sa Doby ope mestic fl AShtsig
fa ar landS ach AS con icerned rres flof nht mung rg Assber toned hSUCpective ts.g fligh

La ndi ach5. at a Nonng n EasteNorth rnrges Malor nto J muam dan hmiKas IAirports an A&d NReg
lais nd Land adweksh U other than Defence to bp ( ucedred b 5o/o2 theofAirports ) icab ratesle atv pap

Non r-Maj Airports

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight
Up to 40 MT Rs. 3.00 per MT Rs. 3 90 per MT
Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 120 plus Rs. 6.20 per MT in

excess of 40 MT
Rs. 156 plus Rs. 6.90 per MT in

excess of40 MT
More than 100 MT Rs. 492 plus Rs. 9.20 per MT in

excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight International flight
U to 40 MT Rs. 6.40 per MT Rs. 7.50 per MT
Above 40 MT up to 100 MT 256 plus Rs. '12.20 per MT in

excess of 40 lVlT

Rs Rs. 300 plus Rs. 13.90 per MT in
excess of 40 MT
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Rs. 570 plus Rs. 10.70 per MT in
excess of 100 MT



More than 100 MT Rs. 988 plus Rs.18.50 per MT in
excess of 100 MT

Rs. 1 134 plus Rs. 21 .40Per MT in
excess of 100 MT

iii. Night Parking Charges - between 2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs

b) CLUSTER 2

i. parking Charges rates per hour (first two hours after free parking period):

ii. ParkingGharges Rates per hour (beyond four hours)

iii. Night Parking Charges - between 2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs

c)CLUSTER3

i. Parking Charges rates per hour (first two hours after free parking period):

ii. ParkingCharges Rates per hour (beyond four hours)

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight

Up to 40 MT Rs. 1.70 per MT Rs. 1 90 per MT

Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 68 plus Rs. 2.90 per MT in

excess of 40 MT
Rs. 76 plus Rs. 3.60 per MT in

excess of40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs.242 plus Rs.4.70 per MT in
excess of 100 MT

Rs. 292 plus Rs. 5.30
per MT in excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight

Up to 40 MT Rs. 2.60 per MT Rs. 2.90 MT

Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. '104 plus Rs. 5.00 Per MT in
excess of 40 MT

Rs. 1'16 plus Rs. 5.70 Per MT in
excess of 40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 404plus Rs 7.80 Per MT in

excess of 100 MT
Rs. 458 plus Rs. 8.80 Per MT in

excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs ) Domestic flight lnternational flight

Up to 40 MT Rs. 5.20 per MT Rs. 6.20 MT

Above 40 MT up to 100 MT Rs. 208 plus Rs. 10.20 Per MT in
excess of 40 MT

MT inRs.248 plus Rs. 11 40 Per
excess of40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 820 plus Rs. 15.50 Per MT in
excess of 100 MT

Rs. 932 plus Rs 17.50 Per MT in
excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight

U to 40 MT Rs. 1.60 perMT Rs. 1.80 MT

Above 40 MT uP to 100 MT Rs 64 plus Rs. 2.50 Per MT in

excess of 40 MT
Rs. 72 plus Rs. 2.80 Per MT in

excess of40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs.214 plus Rs. 3.90 Per MT in

excess of 100 MT
Rs. 240 plus Rs. 4.60 Per MT in

excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight

U to 40 MT Rs. 2.20 per MT Rs 2.50 MT

Above 40 MT uP to 100 MT Rs.88 plus Rs. 4.20 Per MT in
excess of 40 MT

Rs. '100 plus Rs. 4.70 Per MT in
excess of 40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 340 plus Rs. 6.40 Per MT in

excess of 100 MT
Rs. 382 plus Rs. 7.20 Per MT in

excess of 100 MT

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight

to 40 MT Rs. 4 40 per MT Rs 5.00 MT

Above 40 MT uP to 100 MT Rs. 200 plus Rs. 9.50 Per MT in
excess of 40 MT
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Rs. 176 plus Rs. 8.30 Per MT in
excess of 40 MT



More than 100 MT Rs. 674 plus Rs. 12.70 per MT in
excess of 100 MT

Rs 770 plus Rs. 14.60 per MT in
excess of 100 MT

iii. Night Parking Charges - between 2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs

Weight of Aircraft (in Kgs.) Domestic flight lnternational flight
Up to 40 MT Rs. 1.20 per MT Rs. 1.50 per MT

Rs.48 plus Rs.2.10 per MT in
excess of 40 MT

Rs. 60 plus Rs. 2.40 per MT in
excess of 40 MT

More than 100 MT Rs. 174 plus Rs. 3.00 per MT in
excess of 100 MT

Rs.204 plus Rs. 3.80 per MT in
excess of 100 MT

3) USER DEVELOPMENT FEE

4) AVIATION SECURITY FEE (ASF):ASF shall be applicable as prescribed by Govt. of tndia
from time to time

N o rk cha shES a be iedlev thfor fi rstpa ng two rShou ileWh calcu ati freerg rki od dardstanng pa ng peri
tim ofe 5 tnm utes sha addbe oed ACCOn ofunt meti betweetaken toun downch meti nda actu al parking

etim theon rki sta nd Anoth stat ndardpa tim ofe 51 tnm Sutes behallng oadded accoun ofnt tax time ofng
a rC fromraft tostand keta off Thparkin ese ods shal abe bpoint. forle areach raftrcperi pplica rrespective

actuof c, takentime n eth Amovem ofnt afteraircraft dlan befoand re ta ke-off

shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT

calculating chargeab
Ch
For the nearest hour2

3
Ch es for each eriod shall be rounded off to nearest

lnternational/domestic airports (including Civil Enclaves
where the State Government has brought the rate of

p to 5% of the respective State Govt. (s). ln the event of

for all the airports
respective

Ba

aircraft an additional charge of Rs. 20 00 per hour per MT beyond 24

5. At the in-contact stands and open stands, after free parking, for the next two hours normal parking
is period, the charges shall be double the normal parking charges.

6. Night parking charges for aircraft of domestic scheduled operators operating on domestic routes from
) will be waived off for making night halt at airports
tax (VAT) on ATF upto 5% The above mentioned

waiver of night parking charges (between 2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs.) will be made applicable from the date of
implementation of rate of tax (VAT) on ATF u
upward revision in the tax rate of ATF by the State Govt., the relief of free night parking charges
will also be deemed to be withdrawn within the jurisdiction of the said State(s)
7. Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Schem e will be completely exempted from parki ng charges
from the date the scheme is operationalized by MoCA.
8. Parking is appl icable at Civil Enclaves at the above rates wherever aircraft is parked at Apron / parking

owned / co
9. For unauthorized overstay of
hours is to be payable.

ES ash be edlevi Afte th

01 at al MNon- Ai rts NinchargesParking rtho EasternaJor rpo on J mma u Kashnd m r an A&d NReg
slan and d othe tha Defencen AiLakshadweep to redbe uced 25o/o thof arports ble atratesby pplica
oN rts.oAi

Particulars Rate embarki Passen
CLUSTERl Rs. 821 embarki / lnternational
CLUSTER 2 Rs. 723 r embarki Domestic / I nternational
CLUSTER3 Rs 213 r embarki Domestic / lnternatier

UD1 F !ectcol nio a flata ofrate 5Rs. a incharge cl iveUS IS al dowe to rlpaxper ESin SU tobject
Uof toDF wirS th credn it

voicetn thefor col onecti
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Above 40 MT up to 100 MT

hour shall be rounded

4.

AAI

3. Revised be

payment of

on or after

to Airport Operators and raiseto make
UDF to

on tickets
AS



(a)

(b)

(c)

Aviation, Govt. of lndia vide order no. AV.1601 1/002/2008-AAl & vide Letter no.

AV.'13024/659/2015-AS dated 30.11.2011 & 13.06.2019 has directed Airport Operators to

exempt the following categories of persons from levy and collection of ASF/UDF.

Children (underage of 2 years),

Holders of Diplomatic Passport,

Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew on board for the particular flight only

(this would not include Dead Head Crew, or ground personnel),

Persons travelling on officialduty on aircraft operated by lndian Armed Forces,

Persons traveling on official duty for United Nations Peace Keeping Missions.

TransiUtransfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the passengers transiting up to

24 hrs. "A passenger islreated rn transit only if onward traveljourney is within 24 hrs. from arrival

into airport and is part of the same ticket, in case 2 separate tickets are issued, it would not be

treated as transit passenger").

passengers departing from the lndian airports due to involuntary re-routing i.e. technical

problems or weather conditions.

5) CHARGES FOR EXTENSION OF WATCH HOURS

(d)

(e)

(0

(g)

o
for Extension of Watch Hours (WH) are categorized into (a) lnstrument Landing SYstem

Stations ILS Station Non-lLS Stations Non-lLS Station

2. Charges for extension of Watch Hours beyond designated watch hours i rrespective of the weight of the

aircraft are as follows.

a) CLUSTERI

Airport Category Rate / Hour in INR Rate / Hour in INR
Non-lLS Station

25137 5689

CivilEnclave 18877 4255

Airports where onlY ATC
Services are provided bY AAI

6297 1434

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLS (lLS
provided by AAI)

in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR

Helicopter 10% 2,514 569

Aircraft up-to MTOW 10 ,000 Kgs 20% 5027 1 138

Aiicraft up-to MTOW having MTOW
more than 10,000 Kgs. but Iess than
20,000 Kgs.

40o/o 1 0055 2276

Type of user % of Norma!
rates

rls (rLS
provided by
AAI) in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR

Helicopter 10% 1 888 426

Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs 20% 3775 851

-Aircraft 
up-to MTOW having MTOW

more than 10,000 Kgs. but less than
20,000 Kgs

40% 7551 1702

31

ILS Station
AAlAirport



by AAI

Concessional rates per hour (in Rs.) - Airports where only ATC Services are provided
by AAI

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLs (rLS
provided by
AAI) in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR
Helicopter 10% 630 143
Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs. 20o/o 1259 287
Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20 ,000 Kgs.

40% 2519 574

Airport Gategory Rate / Hour in INR Rate / Hour in INR
ILS Station Non-lLS Station

AAlAirport 25137
Civil Enclave 18877 4255
Airports where only ATC
Services are provided by
AAI

6297 1,434

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLS (tLS
provided by AAI)

in INR

Non-!LS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR
Helicopter 11Yo 2,514 569
Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs 20% 1 138
Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than Kgs.

40o/o 1 0055 2276

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLS (rLS
provided by
AAI) in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR
Helicopter 10% 1,888 426
Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs. 20% 3,775 851
Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 1 0 ,000 Kgs. but
less than 20

40% 7551 1702

Type of user % of Normal
rates

!LS (rLS
provided by
AAI) in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR
Helicopter 10% 630 143
Ai rcraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs. 20o/o 1,259 287
Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20 000

40% 2,519 574

38

b) CLUSTER 2

5689

5027



Airport Category Rate / Hour in INR Rate / Hour in INR
ILS Station Non-lLS Station

AAlAirport 17176 3,879
Civil Enclave 12897 2,906
Airports where only
ATC Services are
provided by AAI

4303 972

c) CLUSTER3

by AAI

2. The charges are payable by all operators/agencies operating outside the watch hours, except
aircraft(s) belonging to any armed force of the Union, including BSF & NCC

3 The charges are payable at the Airports where extension is availed at the time of landing

taking off as the case may be
4. When the two aircraft use the facility at the same time, Charges for Extension of Watch Hours

for each Airline/aircraft should be charged separately and no sharing of charges

_ Ug!ryggn Ue Users is permisslffi
5. Fraction of hours may be rounded off to the next half an hour and charged accordingly.

st before the closin

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLS (rLS
provided by AAI)

in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR

Helicopter 10% 1,718 3BB

Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs 20% 3435 776

Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20,000 Kgs.

4004 6870 1552

Type of user % of Normal
rates

rLS (rLS
provided by
AAI) in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR

Helicopter 10% 1,290 291

Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs. 20% 2,579 581

Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20,000 Kgs.

40o/o 51 59 1162

Type of user % of Normal
rates

lLS (rLS
provided by
AAI) in INR

Non-lLS (lLS not
provided by AAI)

in INR

Helicopter 10% 430 97

Aircraft up-to MTOW 10,000 Kgs. 20% 861 194

Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. but
less than 20,000 Kgs.

40% 1,721 389

1. A Concession to small domestic aircrafts, helicopters and ai

by approved Flying schools/ Flying training institutes on the extension of watch hour
rcrafts used for training purposes

of whether the rules followed are VFR & IFRES

6. lf the aircraft has taken off

39

of watch hours watch hours should be



extended at least for a period of 30 minutes after take-oft as is the normal practice, this
will not attract extra service charge. lf the aircraft returns to land due to any technical
reason, extended period beyond the normal watch hour, if any, should not be charged.
However, any extension required after such landing should be charged as per rates
applicable

7. Any extension of Watch Hours provided to accommodate an aircraft experiencing technical
problem and requesting emergency landing should not be charged. Any extension
required after such lan din should be charg,e das er rate a licable9

8. No charges will be levied for extension of Watch hours due to inescapable delays because of
runway blockA/VlP Movements/weather conditions at the station.

9. lf an Operator, afterobtaining approval ofAAl for extension of Watch hours, subsequently
intends to withdraw the request under any circumstances, shall inform AAI at least 6
hours in advance of the scheduled depa(ure or arrival time. lf the Operator fails to do
so, he shall be charged Charges for Extension of Watch Hours for a period of 4 hours as
penalty.

10. The charges for Extension of Watch Hours shall be levied as per revised rates per hour basis
for a minimlm period of one hour.

11 The Charges rndrcated above are only for the servtces rendered by AAI
12. The Charges for Extension of Watch Hours are applicable to the airports whtch are havtng

designated watch hours
'13 ln case when ILS rs not operational. rates for non-lLSitatron is to be charged

GENERAL CONDITION:

1 . All the above Charges are excluding GST. GST at the applicable rates are payable
in addition to above charges.

2. Exemption for payment of Airport Charges as per AAI'S Traffic Credit Policy.
3. ln case of Non-Operational Airport or new Airport of AAI becomes operational

during the Financial Year, the charges shall be levied as per Cluster 3 and from
the next year the charges shall be revased as per respective cluster category
based on the Traffic data of previous Financial year.

4. The movement of airports from one cluster to another will be considered in the
month of June of every year based on Passenger Data of the previous Financial
Year.

5. The Government has the power to revise the tariffs as and when required.
6. Airports Operators shall furnish yearly Compliance Report w.r.t. this Tariff Order to

MoCA at the end of each flnancial year.
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